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On May 14, 1948, International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of 

America, Local 677, AFL, hereinafter called the Union, filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor 

Relations, hereinafter called the Board, a Petition alleging that a question or controversy had arisen 

concerning the representation of the bus drivers employed by North East Transportation Company, Inc. 

of Waterbury, Connecticut, hereinafter called the Company, and requested the Board to conduct an 

investigation and certify the representative of such employees for collective bargaining purposes 

pursuant to section 938h of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, hereinafter called the Act. 

 

On the same date the Union filed with the Board charges alleging that the Company had engaged in and 

was engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 937h of the Act, in that it had 

discharged one Michael Constantino for the reason that he had joined and was active in the formation of 

the Union. On June 7, 1948 the Union amended its charge to include the additional charge that the 

Company had refused to reemploy all employees participating in a strike although requested to do so, in 

violation of the Act. 

 

On June 10, 1948 the Agent of the Board issued a complaint in Case No. U-226 alleging in substance that 

the Company had engaged in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 937h-subsections 4 and 

5 of the Act by discriminatorily discharging Michael Constantino on May 7, 1948 and refusing to reinstate 

him because of his Union membership and activity, and that on or about May 25, 1948 it refused to 

reemploy all striking employees although requested to do so. 

 



The Company filed an Answer to the complaint in substance denying the allegations that it had engaged 

in unfair labor practices. 

 

On June 23, 1948 and June 24, 1948 the Board held consolidated hearings on the Union's petition and on 

the Complaint issued by the Agent of the Board, at the County Court House, Waterbury, Connecticut. The 

Company appeared and was represented by its attorney, Frank T. Healey. The Union appeared and was 

represented by its attorney, Maurice P. Wrenn. The parties were afforded full opportunity to be heard, to 

examine and cross-examine witnesses and to introduce evidence bearing upon the issues. 

 

THE EVIDENCE 

 

The Company 

 

The Company is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut. It is engaged in a 

local bus transportation business in Waterbury, Connecticut with its offices and garage located at 972 

North Main Street, Waterbury, Connecticut. 

 

The Union 

 

The Union is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purposes of collective bargaining 

and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of employment and other 

mutual aid and protection. 

 

The Unfair Labor Practice Proceeding 

 

A. The Discharge of Michael Constantino. On May 1, 1948 at about 5:15 A. M. Michael Constantino 

who had been employed by the Company as a bus driver for approximately five years called the 

Company's garage and talked with Frank Mecier, night watchman and driver of the Company, and 

informed him that he would not be able to report for work that morning. Constantino was 

supposed to report for work at 6 A. M. On the following morning, Sunday, May 2nd, which was his 

regular day off he went to the Company's garage and talked with Pasquale Paternostro, the 

president and general manager of the Company because another bus driver, Albert Senzamica, had 

told him that if he were wise he would see Paternostro on Sunday as Paternostro had offered him 

Constantino's run. After Constantino told Paternostro that the reason he could not report for work 

on Saturday was because of his mother's sickness Paternostro said to him 

 

"You took Saturday off. You might as well take another week off. When 
you come back, maybe you will be a better man." 

 

Constantino had joined the Union in April, 1948, and between the day of his suspension, May 2nd, 

and the date of his discharge, May 7th, he solicited all the other bus drivers employed by the  

Company other than those who were stockholders, and he was successful in getting 8 to sign 

applications for membership in the Union. One Reuben Thomas was the only bus driver in such 

group who did not sign an application for membership in the Union. 



On May 7, 1948, at about 3 P.M. when Constantino returned to the Company's garage to receive 

the pay due him on that date he was met by Paternostro who paid him off and informed him that 

"he didn’t need his services any more".  Later the same afternoon as a result of the discharge all of 

the other non-stockholder bus drivers employed by the Company went out on strike. 

 

The Union contended that Constantino was discharged because of his Union activities. The 

Company contended that the discharge was due to his being late in reporting for service and for 

the additional reason that during the period between May 2, 1948 and May 7, 1948 Paternostro 

received telephone calls from patrons of the bus line telling him it was about time that the 

Company had taken Constantino off the line because he drove the bus at excessive speed and they 

were afraid to ride with him. 

 

Paternostro denied knowing anything about the organization of the bus drivers or that any of 

them had joined the Union prior to being so informed by Walter Dinkoski, business agent of the 

Union on the morning following the discharge. Constantino, when asked, was unable to testify to 

any facts or circumstances indicating Paternostro or anybody else in management knew prior to 

his discharge that he was soliciting the bus drivers to join the Union except. that on May 6, the day 

before the discharge, he asked Reuben Thomas, one of the bus drivers to join the Union and he 

refused. Constantino further testified that he assumed Thomas informed Paternostro of his 

activity in behalf of the Union. Reuben Thomas did not testify but Paternostro testified that 

Thomas did not inform him concerning the Union. Paternostro, when he discharged Constantino, 

did not tell him of the telephone calls he had received between Sunday, May 2nd and Friday, May 

7th, from patrons of the line. Though Paternostro testified that Constantino knew the reason for 

his discharge it is difficult to follow Paternostro's reasoning as Constantino could well have 

believed from what Paternostro said to him on May 2nd that the one week suspension was all the 

action that Paternostro intended to take towards him with regard to his failure to report for work 

on time and if Paternostro was influenced by telephone calls he may have received during the 

suspension period it is only natural to assume that Constantino, unless informed of these 

telephone calls would have no way of knowing the real reason for his discharge. The fact that 

Constantino was the oldest bus driver in point of service employed by the Company and the fact 

his discharge occurred without explanation or any expressed reason immediately following his 

activity in soliciting and obtaining other bus drivers as members of the Union tends to support the 

allegations of the Complaint. The case is admittedly a close one and the discharge is not above 

suspicion. 

 

There is, however, no adequate proof that Paternostro or anyone else in management knew of 

Constantino's Union membership or of his activities in behalf of the Union prior to the date of his 

discharge. The only direct testimony in the case as to when Paternostro acquired knowledge of 

Constantino's Union activity shows that such knowledge came to him after the discharge. Under 

the provisions of the Act it is necessary for the Board to find facts based upon substantial 

evidence. We do not believe that the circumstances in this case as disclosed by the evidence are 

sufficient for us to infer that Paternostro knew of Constantino' s Union activity prior to his 

discharge. In the absence of adequate proof of this important and material element in the case we 



are obliged to dismiss the unfair labor practice charges concerning Constantino's discharge. 

 

B. The Refusal to Reinstate the Striking Employees. As indicated above on May 7, 1948 at about 5 

P.M. all the following employees of the Company went out on strike because of Constantino's 

discharge: Vincent Spina, Reuben Thomas, Harry Filippone, John Diorio, Frank Mecier, Michael 

Borgio, Albert Senzamica, Dominick Daddona and Angelo Ianniello. All of these men with the 

exception of Frank Mecier and Angelo Ionniello were bus drivers. Frank Mecier's primary work 

was that of a night watchman but he also acted as a bus driver for the Company on at least two 

trips each morning during the period of his employment. Angelo Ianniello was employed as 

assistant mechanic and also drove busses in and around the garage but not in public service. 

Picketing in connection with the strike stopped about June 10, 1948, but the strike was in effect, 

according to the testimony of Walter Dinkoski, on the date of the hearing. Reuben Thomas though 

not a member of the Union remained on strike until June 19, 1948 when he returned to work for 

the Company. During the strike Vincent Spina and John Diorio went back to work for the Company 

for a few hours on one afternoon in the early part of June but both quit work again upon being 

requested to do so by Harry Filippone and other strikers who met them on their respective routes. 

 

The Company continued to operate its bus services by using 6 of its stockholders, who were in the 

employ of the Company prior to the strike in the capacity of either bus drivers or mechanics. 

There was some dispute as to whether these stockholder employees were full time drivers prior to 

the strike but it is unimportant for us to determine their exact classification of work prior to the 

strike. Efforts of the Agent of the Board to get the parties to adjust and compose their differences 

were without avail. 

 

On May 28, 1948 by letter addressed to the Company, the Union proposed the immediate 

reinstatement of all employees participating in the strike - status quo – as of the day of the 

commencement of the strike; that upon reinstatement of these employees the Union agreed to 

withdraw the unfair labor practice charge with respect to the discriminatory discharge of 

Constantino. The Company contended that it did not need more than two employees in addition to 

the 6 stockholders of the Company working for it and replied to the Union's request that it was 

unwilling to take back more than 2 of the employees with the definite understanding that 

Constantino would not be one of them. Upon rejection by the Company of the Union's request to 

reinstate the striking employees the Union amended its charge by adding thereto an allegation of 

the Company's refusal to reinstate the striking employees in violation of Section 937h of the Act. 

 

Harry Filippone, Frank Mecier, Albert Senzamica, Dominick Daddona and Angelo Ianniello all 

testified that they had not secured other work since the commencement of the strike. No evidence 

was offered indicating that Vincent Spina, John Diorio and Michael , Borgio had secured other 

regular and substantially equivalent employment to that which they held as employees of the 

Company. Reuben Thomas was reinstated to the Company's employ on June 10, 1948. We 

therefore conclude that none of the striking employees other than Reuben Thomas has obtained 

other regular and substantially equivalent employment to that formerly held by them with the 

Company. 

 



It is clear from all of the evidence in this case that the strike of the Company's employees was a 

consequence of a current labor dispute as defined in Section 933h-subsection 12-of the Act. 

 

Section 933h-subsection 7-of the Act defines the term "employee" as 

 

"---- any individual whose employment has ceased as a consequence of, or 
in connection with any current labor dispute or because of any unfair 
labor practice and who has not obtained any other regular and 
substantially equivalent employment --- " 

 

The United States Supreme Court has said, in construing a like provision in the former National 

Labor Relations Act (Wagner Act) after which our act is patterned that striking employees remain 

employees for the purposes of the act but held it was not an unfair labor practice within the 

National Labor Relations Act for an employer guilty of no act denounced by the statute to replace 

striking employees with others in an effort to carry on and protect his business. The Court stated: 

 

"Although Par. 13 provides, 'Nothing in this act shall be construed so as to 
interfere with or impede or diminish in any way the right to strike', it does 
not follow that an employer, guilty of no act denounced by the statute, has 
lost the right to protect and continue his business by supplying places left 
vacant by strikers. And he is not bound to discharge those hired to fill the 
places of strikers, upon the election of the latter to resume their 
employment, in order to create places for them. The assurance by 
respondent to those who accepted employment during the strike that if 
they so desired their places might be permanent was not an unfair labor 
practice nor was it such to reinstate only so many of the strikers as there 
were vacant places to be filled" 
 

National Labor Relations Board v.  
Mackey Radio and Telegraph Co.  

304 U. S. 333-345 
 

Having held that Constantino's discharge was not in violation of the Act the strike in protest of his 

discharge was not the result of an unfair labor practice and consequently in accordance with the 

holding of the Supreme Court in the Mackey case above cited, the Company had the right to fill the 

places left vacant by the strikers with other employees. There is nothing in the evidence to 

indicate that the arrangement of the Company is temporary or other than a permanent change in 

the method of operating the Company. Nothing in the evidence shows that the Company requires 

the services of more than 2 employees in addition to the services of the 6 stockholder employees. 

It was under no obligation to discharge employees in order to create places for the striking 

employees when they decided to return to work. In view of all of the evidence we find that the 

Company did not violate the provisions of the Act in not reinstating all of the employees upon 

request as alleged in the Complaint. 

 

 

 



 

THE REPRESENTATION PROCEEDINGS 

 

The Question or Controversy Concerning Representation 

 

The Union claimed in its petition that all of the bus drivers employed by the Company constituted 

a unit appropriate for the purposes of collective bargaining. At the hearing the Company admitted 

that such employees would constitute an appropriate unit. However, the parties were not in 

agreement as to which employees were within the unit. The Company contended that Frank 

Mecier and Angelo Ianniello were not bus drivers. The Union contended otherwise. We find 

therefore that there is a question or controversy concerning the representation of the bus drivers 

employed by the Company for the purposes of collective bargaining. 

 

The Appropriate Unit 

 

As pointed out above the Union claimed in its petition that the bus drivers employed by the 

Company constituted an appropriate unit. The Company admitted that such employees 

constituted an appropriate bargaining unit but denied that Frank Mecier and Angelo Ianniello 

were employed by it as bus drivers. The evidence showed Frank Mecier's principal work was that 

of a night watchman but he drove busses for the Company on two trips each morning. Angelo 

Ianniello was hired as assistant mechanic but in the performance of his duties drove busses in and 

around the Company's garage but not in public service. On the morning of May 7, 1948, the day the 

strike commenced, Ianniello obtained through the Company's cooperation a public service 

operator's license. We are satisfied in view of the evidence concerning their employment that their 

interests in wages, hours of employment and other conditions of employment are substantially the 

same as the other bus drivers and that they therefore should be included in the unit composed of 

bus drivers. 

 

We find therefore that all of the following persons who were in the employ of the Company as bus 

drivers on May 7, 1948 at the time the strike commenced and who are still employees of the 

Company within the meaning of the Act should be included in the appropriate unit herein 

designated and be entitled to vote in the election hereinafter ordered: Vincent Spina, Harry 

Filippone, John Diorio, Frank Mercier, Michael Borgio, Albert Senzamica, Dominick Daddona and 

Angelo Ianniello. Also Reuben Thomas who was reinstated to the Company's employ on June 19, 

1948. We find that the following bus drivers employed by the Company since the strike, some of 

whom were bus drivers prior to the strike and others of whom worked in other capacities for the 

Company should not be included in the appropriate unit because of their stock ownership in the 

Company: Pasquale Paternostro, president and general manager of the Company, Mike Korsak, 

vice-president of the Company, Frank Santo Pietro, treasurer and secretary of the Company, Henry 

Blondeau, William H. Smith and Carmine Spina. Each of these men own one-seventh of the 

outstanding stock of the corporation. Their interests as stock-holders make their interests 

substantially different than those of the other bus drivers. 

 

 



The Determination of Representatives 

 

In view of all the circumstances shown by the evidence in this case we believe that the employees 

included within the appropriate unit herein designated should be given the opportunity to 

express, by secret ballot in an election, whether or not they desire at this time to be represented 

for collective bargaining purposes by the Union. 

 

Upon the entire record in the case the Board makes the following: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. The Company is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut. It is 

engaged in a local bus transportation business in Waterbury, Connecticut, with its offices and 

garage located at 972 North Main Street, Waterbury, Connecticut. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purposes of collective 

bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of 

employment, and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

3. All of the bus drivers employed by the Company on May 7, 1948 including Frank Mecier and 

Angelo Ianniello but excluding Michael Constantino, Frank Santo Pietro, Mike Korsak, Henry 

Blondeau, William H. Smith, Carmina Spina and Pasquale Paternostro constitute a unit 

appropriate for the purposes of collective bargaining. 

 

4. Michael Constantino was employed as a bus driver on May 7, 1948. 

 

5. Michael Constantino was discharged by the Company on May 7, 1947 for reasons not 

connected with his Union activity. 

 

6. On May 7, 1948 all of the bus drivers employed by the Company other than stockholder bus 

drivers went out on strike in protest over the discharge of Michael Constantino and started 

picketing in connection with said labor dispute. 

 

7. The said strike was not caused by any unfair labor practice of the Company. The strike 

remained in effect as of the date of the hearing though picketing ceased on or about June 10, 

1948. 

 

8. The Company continued to operate its business during the strike by using 6 stockholders of 

the Company as bus drivers. 

 

9. On or about May 28, 1948 the Union conditionally requested the Company to reinstate all of 

the striking employees. 

 



10. The refusal of the Company to reinstate all of the employees was due to the fact that it did not 

need more than two employees in the operation of its business besides the stockholders 

employed as bus drivers. 

 

11. The Company did not refuse to reinstate the striking employees because they had joined and 

assisted the Union and engaged in concerted activities with other employees for their mutual 

aid and protection. 

 

12. None of the striking employees other than Reuben Thomas has secured other regular and 

substantially equivalent employment than that which they held while in the employ of the 

Company. 

 

13. Reuben Thomas was reinstated by the Company on June 19, 1948. 

 

14. A question or controversy exists as to the representation for the purposes of collective 

bargaining of employees within an appropriate unit herein determined. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and upon the entire record of the proceedings the Board 

finds and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

1. The Company is an employer within the meaning of Section 933h-subsection 6-of the Act. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 933h-subsection 9-of the Act. 

 

3. All of the bus drivers employed by the Company on May 7, 1948 including Frank Mecier and 

Angelo Ianniello but excluding Michael Constantino, Frank Santo Pietro, Mike Korsak, Henry 

Blondeau, William H. Smith, Carmine Spina and Pasquale Paternostro constitute a unit for the 

purposes of collective bargaining within the meaning of Section 938h-subsection 2-of the Act. 

 

4. A question or controversy has arisen concerning all the employees within the appropriate unit 

herein designated within the meaning of Section 938h-subsection 3-of the Act. 

 

5. The Company by discharging Michael Constantino and refusing to reinstate him did not violate 

Section 937h of the Act. 

 

6. The Company in refusing to reinstate all of the striking employees did not violate the provisions of 

Section 937h of the Act. 

 

  



ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and pursuant to Section 939h of 

the Act it is hereby 

 

O  R D E R E D that the Complaint alleging the commission of unfair labor practices by the Company be 

and the same hereby is dismissed. 

 

DIRECTION OF ELECTION 

 

By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut state Board of Labor Relations by 

Section 938h of the Act, it is 

 

DIRECTED that as a part of the determination by the Board to ascertain the exclusive representative for 

collective bargaining with the Company, an election, by secret ballot, shall be conducted under the 

supervision of the Agent of the Board within two weeks of the date hereof at Waterbury, Connecticut, 

among all of the bus drivers employed by the Company on May 7, 1948 including Frank Mecier and 

Angelo Ianniello but excluding Michael Constantino, Frank Santo Pietro, Mike Norsak, Henry Blondeau, 

William H. Smith, Carmine Spina and Pasquale Paternostro to determine whether they desire to be 

represented by International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of 

America, Local 677, AFL. 

 

 

 
 

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS  
BY: 

   

 

  
  
  
  
  

To: 

 

North East Transportation Company, Inc.  

972 North Main Street  

Waterbury, Connecticut (RRR) 

 

International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs,  

Warehousemen and Helpers of America, Local 677, AFL  

48 Spring Street  

Waterbury, Connecticut (RRR) 

 


